

12 ensuing tax list of the county, and said tax shall be collected and re-
13 mitted to the state comptroller."

1 SEC. 6. Section fifty-one hundred sixty-nine-a nine (5169-a9), code,
2 1931, is amended by striking therefrom the words "auditor of state"
3 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "state comptroller."

House File 136. Approved May 3, 1935.

CHAPTER 54

COUNTY ATTORNEYS. COMPENSATION

S. F. 391

AN ACT to amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-eight (5228) of the code of Iowa, 1931, relating to the compensation of county attorneys and to amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-nine (5229) of the code, relating to the compensation of assistant county attorneys.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-eight (5228) of the
2 code, 1931, is hereby amended by striking from subsection one (1),
3 line 1, the words "eleven hundred" and substituting therefor the words
4 "twelve hundred" and

5 Also, by striking from subsection 2 thereof, the words "fourteen hun-
6 dred" and substituting the words "fifteen hundred."

7 Also, by striking from subsection 3, the words "sixteen hundred"
8 and substituting therefor the words "seventeen hundred."

9 Also, by striking from subsection 4, the words "seventeen hundred"
10 and substituting therefor the words "two thousand."

11 Also, by striking from subsection 5, the words "two thousand" and
12 substituting therefor the words "twenty-five hundred."

13 Also, by striking from subsection 6, the words "twenty-two hun-
14 dred" and substituting therefor the words "twenty-six hundred fifty."

15 Also, by striking from subsection 7, the words "twenty-five hun-
16 dred" and substituting therefor the words "three thousand."

1 SEC. 2. Amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-nine (5229) of
2 the code, 1931, as follows:

3 1. Strike from line 2 of subsection 2, the words "one thousand
4 dollars" and insert in lieu thereof the words "sixteen hundred dollars."

5 2. Strike the word "fifteen" in line 2 of subsection 3, and insert
6 in lieu thereof the word "seventeen."

1 SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
2 in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Aller-
3 ton News, a newspaper published at Allerton, Iowa, and the Wheat-
4 land Gazette, a newspaper published at Wheatland, Iowa.

Senate File 391. Approved May 4, 1935.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Allerton News, May 9, 1935, and the Wheatland Gazette, May 8, 1935.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*